
Ideal Goal

50

No goal fo

the total

ppb

nnh

NTU

Major Source of Contaminant

Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of

Soil Runoff. Turbidity is a measurement of the clarity of the

natural deposits; discharge from mines

By-product of drinking water disinfection

Highest Level Allowed (MCL)

50

80

IT: 1 NTL

samples </=0

Highest

1.2

30

0.23 NTU 100% 1.2 - 1.2

30.2 - 30.2

2023

2023

2023

Selenium

TTHM)

urbidity

Total Trihalo

Copper	90% Level = .89		2023	AL=1.3	1.3	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	90% Level = 11.2		2023	AL=15	0	ppb	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
Substance	Highest Level Detected	Range	Sample Date	Highest Level Allowed (MCL)	Ideal Goal (MCLG)	Units	Major Source of Contaminant
Antimony	0.38	0.38 - 0.38	2023	6	6	ppb	Discharge from petroleum refineries; fire retardants; ceramics; electronics; solder; test addition.
Barium	0.0462	0.0462 - 0.0462	2023	2	2	ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chlorine	3	2.37 - 3	2023	MRDL = 4	MRDLG = 4	ppm	Water additive used to control microbes.
Chromium	0.65	0.65 - 0.65	2022	100	100	ppb	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	0.8	0.81 - 0.81	2023	4	4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	19	19 - 19	2023	60	No goal for	daa	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Total Organic Carbon: Total organic carbon has no health effect. However, total organic carbon provides a medium for the formation of disinfection by-products. These by-products include Trihalomethanes (TTHM) and Haloacetic Acids (H4As). Drinking water containing these by-products in excess of MCL may lead to adverse health.

Violation Type Violation Begin Violation Explanation

We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water for the period indicated.

#### **TABLE B**

TABLE B - 2023 TABLE OF DETECTED CONTAMINANTS FOR WR/LJ SURFACE WATER FROM LAKE SHARPE ON MISSOURI RIVER (EPA ID 2223)

Substance	Highest Level Detected	Range	Date Tested	Highest Level Allowed (MCL)	Ideal Goal (MCLG)	Units	Major Source of Contaminant
Copper	90% Level = 0.2	# Sites > 1.3 AL - 0	9/8/22	AL=1.3	0	ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
Lead	90% Level = 1	# Sites > 15 AL - 0	9/8/22	AL=15	0	ppb	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	0.79	0.72 - 0.79	5/9/23	4	<4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Haloacetic Acids (RAA)	23.5		9/12/23	60	0	ppb	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
Total Trihalomethanes (RAA)	30.9		9/12/23	80	0	ppb	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
Substance	Level Detected		Date Tested	Range		Units	
PFBA	0.0081		5/3/23	<mrl-0.0081< td=""><td></td><td>ppb</td><td>These contaminants are not regulated and acceptable levels have not been set by</td></mrl-0.0081<>		ppb	These contaminants are not regulated and acceptable levels have not been set by
Lithium	80.0		6/6/23	51-80.0		ppb	FPA

#### **TABLE C**

#### TABLE C - 2023 TABLE OF DETECTED CONTAMINANTS FOR WRLJ SURFACE WATER SOURCE FROM LAKE SHARPE ON MISSOURI RIVER (EPA ID 2224)

Substance	Highest Level Detected	Range	Date Tested	Highest Level Allowed (MCL)	Ideal Goal (MCLG)	Units	Major Source of Contaminant
Copper	90% Level = 0.2	# Sites > 1.3 AL - 0	9/8/22	AL=1.3	0	ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
Lead	90% Level = 1	# Sites > 15 AL - 0	9/8/22	AL=15	0	ppb	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	0.89	0.72 - 0.89	7/10/23	4	<4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer & aluminum factories.
Haloacetic Acids (RAA)	19.4		9/12/23	60	0	ppb	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
Total Coliform Bacteria	1	Positive Samples		1	0	pspm	By-product of drinking water chlorination. Results are reported as a running annual average of test results.
Total Trihalomethanes (RAA)	27.8		9/12/23	80	0	ppb	By-product of drinking water chlorination.

#### **TABLE D**

TABLE D - 2023 TABLE OF DETECTED CONTAMINANTS FOR WRLJ CREIGHTON AREA WELLS - GROUNDWATER SOURCE (EPA ID 2156)

333,132,133,									
Substance	Highest Level Detected	Range	Date Tested	Highest Level Allowed (MCL)	Ideal Goal (MCLG)	Units	Major Source of Contaminant		
Copper	90% Level = 0.2	# Sites > 1.3 AL - 0	8/9/22	AL=1.3	0	ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.		
Lead	90% Level = 2	# Sites > 15 AL - 0	8/9/22	AL=15	0	ppb	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.		
Barium	0.028	0.016 - 0.028	11/7/22	2	2	ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.		
Chromium	1.9	0.50 - 1.9	11/7/22	100	100	ppb	Discharge from steel an pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits.		
Fluoride *VIOLATION* (see below)	3.50	2.20 - 3.50	11/15/23	4	<4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.		
Haloacetic Acids	<4.5		9/19/23	60	0	ppb	By-product of drinking water chlorination.		
Nitrate (as Nitrogen)	<0.2		11/10/23	10	10	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.		
Nitrite (as Nitrogen)	<0.02		12/4/23	1	1	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.		
Selenium	0.59	ND - 0.59	11/7/22	50	50	ppb	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines.		
Total Coliform Bacteria	0	positive samples		1	0	pspm	Naturally present in the environment.		
Total Trihalomethanes	<0.5		9/19/23	80	0	ppb	By-product of drinking water chlorination.		

"VIOLATION" - In 2023 WR/LJ Creighton, Quinn, and north Wall wells exceeded the secondary maximum contaminant level for fluoride. Children under 9 years of age may develop cosmetic discoloration of their permanent teeth from drinking water containing more than 2 ppm of fluoride and should be provided an alternate source for drinking. Drinking water containing more than 4 ppm of fluoride can increase the risk of developing bone disease. WR/LJ annually mails each customer affected by this violation a notice of the fluoride MCL secondary exceedance. Some home water treatment units are available to remove fluoride from the water. The problem will be ongoing unless the area receives its water from another source or the natural level of fluoride drops below MCL limits.

#### **TABLE E**

TABLE E - 2023 TABLE OF DETECTED CONTAMINANTS FOR CITY OF WALL WELLS - GROUNDWATER SOURCE (EPA ID 0417)

				•	,		
Substance	Highest Level Detected	Range	Date Tested	Highest Level Allowed (MCL)	(inal	Units	Major Source of Contaminant
Copper	90% Level = 0.2	# Sites > 1.3 AL - 0	9/15/21	AL=1.3	0	ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
Lead	90% Level = 2	# Sites > 15 AL - 0	9/15/21	AL=15	0	ppb	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
Barium	0.028	0.016 - 0.028	11/7/22	2	2	ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	1.9	0.50 - 1.9	11/7/22	100	100	ppb	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; erosion of natural deposits.
Combined Radium	1	ND - 1	8/4/21	5	0	pCi/I	Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride *VIOLATION* (See Below)	3.5	2.20 - 3.50	11/15/23	4	<4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (as Nitrogen)	0.06		11/6/23	10	10	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leaching from septic tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	0.59	ND - 0.59	11/7/22	50	50	ppb	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines
Substance	Level Detected		Date Tested	Range		Units	
Lithium	238		10/16/23	58.6-238		ppb	This contaminant is not regulated and acceptable levels have not been set by

\*VIOLATION\* - In 2023 Wall wells exceeded the secondary maximum contaminant level for fluoride. Children under 9 years of age may develop cosmetic discoloration of their permanent teeth from drinking water containing more than 2 ppm of fluoride and should be provided an alternate source for drinking. Drinking water containing more than 4 ppm of fluoride can increase the risk of developing bone disease. WR/LJ annually mails each customer affected by this violation a notice of the fluoride MCL secondary exceedance. Some home water treatment units are available to remove fluoride from the water. The problem will be ongoing unless the area receives its water from another source or the natural level of fluoride drops below MCL limits.

It is easy to forget that our drinking water doesn't just come from a tap or a bottle. The water that we drink comes from streams, rivers, lakes or from ground water wells that tap underground aquifers. Protecting these sources is very important for a community's drinking water. Get involved in local source water protection programs aimed at preventing contamnination of drinking water sources and reducing costs for treating water to make it safe.

## DEFINITION OF TERMS USED IN TABLES

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow. For Lead and Copper, 90% of the samples must be below the AL.

Treatment Technique (TT): A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water. For turbidity, 95% of samples must be less than 0.3 NTU.

#### Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):

This is the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**NESC**: Non-enforceable secondary contaminant

Running Annual Average (RAA):

Compliance is calculated using the running annual average of samples from designated monitoring locations.

#### **UNITS USED IN TABLES**

**ppm**: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

**ppb**: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/L)

**pCi/L**: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units

ND: Non Detectable

pspm: positive samples per month

#### **CONTACTS**

If you have any questions about this testing information, please call the Murdo office at 1-800-851-2349 or 605-669-2931 for assistance. The WR/LJ Board of Directors regular meeting is the third Thursday of each month at the main office at 307 Main St. in Murdo, SD. This report will remain on file at the Murdo office.



West River/Lyman-Jones Rural Water Systems Inc. PO Box 407 Murdo, SD 57559

605-669-2931 · www.wrlj.com


